Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

The following tables set forth Discovery's selected unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information (i) for the
year ended December 31, 2023, and (ii) for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, in each case after giving effect
to the Acquisition, the Offering and the Franco-Nevada Financing Package, and the assumptions as described in the
Discovery Pro Forma Financial Statements. These tables should be read in conjunction with the Discovery Pro Forma
Financial Statements included in this prospectus supplement.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information set forth below and the Discovery Pro Forma Financial
Statements included in this prospectus supplement are not necessarily indicative of results of operations that would
have occurred in the year ended December 31, 2023 or the nine months ended September 30, 2024 had the Offering,
the Franco-Nevada Financing Package and the Acquisition taken place, nor are they necessarily indicative of
operations expected in 2025 and future years.

As at September 30, 2024
(Canadian dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Discovery Porcupine(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Total assets 125,095 2,083,304 (715,545) 1,492,854
Total liabilities 7,488 1,156,438 (95,460) 1,068,466
Total shareholders' equity 117,607 926,866 (620,085) 424,388
Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity

125,095 2,083,304 (715,545) 1,492,854

(1) Column was derived from the carveout financial statements for the Porcupine Complex as at September 30, 2024, which was prepared
in U.S. dollars. The exchange rate used to translate the U.S. dollar amounts is the period-end exchange rate at September 30, 2024, of
$1.3499 for US$1.00.

Year ended December 31, 2023
(Canadian dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Discovery Porcupine(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenue -- 678,597 -- 678,597
Costs applicable to sales -- 407,977 40,756 448,733
Net (loss) income (15,752) (79,942) (17,153) (112,847)
Comprehensive loss (14,403) (82,687) (17,153) (114,243)
Loss per share

Basic (0.04) -- (0.11) (0.15)
Diluted (0.04) -- (0.11) (0.15)

(1) Column was derived from the carveout financial statements for the Porcupine Complex for the year ended December 31, 2023, which was
prepared in U.S. dollars. The exchange rate used to translate the U.S. dollar amounts is the average exchange rate for the year ended December
31, 2023, of $1.3497 for US$1.00.

S-10

Nine months ended September 30, 2024
(Canadian dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Discovery Porcupine(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated
Revenue -- 684,895 -- 684,895
Costs applicable to sales -- 320,962 -- 320,962
Net (loss) income (12,977) 118,720 62,690 168,433
Comprehensive (loss) income (16,170) 118,765 62,690 165,285
Earnings (loss) per share

Basic (0.03) -- 0.25 0.22
Diluted (0.03) -- 0.25 0.22

(1) Column was derived from the carveout financial statements for the Porcupine Complex for the nine months ended September 30, 2024,
which was prepared in U.S. dollars. The exchange rate used to translate the U.S. dollar amounts is the average exchange rate for the
nine months ended September 30, 2024, of $1.3604 for US$1.00.

The Acquisition Agreement

On January 27, 2025, Discovery entered into the Acquisition Agreement with the Seller to acquire all of the issued
and outstanding common shares of NewCo, a newly created entity formed to hold all of the Seller's rights, title and

[…]

These condensed combined financial statements reflect management's evaluation of subsequent events, through January 8,
2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Table of Contents
Notes to the Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(unaudited, dollars in thousands)

13
F-14

F-15

F-16

F-17

F-18

F-19

F-20

F-21

F-22

F-23

F-24

F-25

F-26

F-27

F-28

F-29

F-30

F-31

F-32

F-33

F-34

F-35

F-36

F-37

F-38

F-39

F-40

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted)

DISCOVERY SILVER CORP.

As at September 30, 2024;
For the nine month period ended September 30, 2024; and
For the year ended December 31, 2023

F-41

Discovery Silver Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at September 30, 2024
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars

IFRS
Discovery Silver

Corp
Porcupine

(Note 4)
Pro forma

adjustments Notes
Pro forma

consolidated
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   33,442 $   –   $   (269,980)
404,970
215,145

2(a)
2(b)
2(c)

$383,577

Sales and value-added tax and other receivables 3,159 24,232 – 27,391
Prepaids and deposits 351 – – 351
Investments 172 – – 172
Trade receivables – 1,011 – 1,011
Inventories – 52,326 8,163 2(a) 60,489
Stockpiles – 38,881 32,593 2(a) 71,474
Other current assets – 1,542 1,011 2(h) 2,553

Total current assets 37,124 117,992 391,902 547,018

Non-current assets
Property, plant and mine development 1,142 1,943,992 (1,108,457) 2(a) 836,677
Value-added tax receivable 2,328 – – 2,328
Stockpiles – 19,650 – 19,650
Mineral properties 84,501 – – 84,501
Other-non current assets – 1,670 1,010 2(h) 2,680

Total non-current assets 87,971 1,965,312 (1,107,447) 945,836
Total assets $  125,095 $  2,083,304 $   (715,545) $   1,492,854

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Accounts payable, accrued, and other liabilities $   6,108 $   34,400 $   22,100 2(f) $   62,608
Current portion of lease liabilities 117 – – 117
Employee-related benefits – 14,818 – 14,818
Income and mining taxes   – 28,224 (28,224) –
Other current liabilities – 82,499 (1,016) 2(a) 81,483
Net smelter return royalty – – 32,832 2(b) 32,832

Total current liabilities 6,225 159,941 25,692 191,858

Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities 1,042 – 115,238 2(a) 116,280
Lease liabilities 221 – – 221
Reclamation liabilities – 736,815 (421,262) 2(a) 315,553
Deferred income tax liabilities – 230,512 (187,266) 2(a) 43,246
Employee-related liabilities – 29,170 – 29,170

   Net smelter return royalty – – 372,138 2(b) 372,138
Total non-current liabilities 1,263 996,497 (121,152) 876,608
Total liabilities 7,488 1,156,438 (95,460) 1,068,466

Shareholder’s equity
Share capital 219,991 – 110,514

1,201
215,145

2(a)
2(a)
2(c)

546,851

Contributed surplus 43,221 – – 43,221
Warrants 17,525 – 2,021 2(h) 19,546
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income (1,796) 369 (369) 2(a) (1,796)
Accumulated deficit (161,334) – (22,100) 2(f) (183,434)
Net parent investment – 926,497 (926,497) 2(a) –

Total shareholder’s equity 117,607 926,866 (620,085) 424,388
   Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $  125,095 $2,083,304 $   (715,545) $1,492,854

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-42

Discovery Silver Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit (Loss) and Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2024
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars

Discovery Silver
Corp.

Porcupine
(Note 4)

Pro forma
adjustments Notes

Pro forma
consolidated

Revenues
Sales $   – $   684,895 $   – $   684,895

Expenses
Costs applicable to sales (1) – 320,962 – 320,962
Depreciation and amortization – 149,427 (46,967) 2(d) 102,460
General office and administration 6,507 17,119 – 23,626
Reclamation – 23,491 (8,053) 2(g) 15,438
Advanced projects, research and development – 6,333 – 6,333
Exploration and project evaluation expenses 511 4,374 – 4,885
Share-based compensation 2,751 – – 2,751
Professional fees 1,190 – – 1,190
Loss on fair value remeasurement 32 – – 32
Impairment charges – 12 – 12
Other expenses, net – 960 1,778 2(h) 2,738
 Interest expense 11 – 10,719 2(e) 10,730
Interest income (1,819) – – (1,819)
Other income   – (2,279) – (2,279)
Foreign exchange loss 3,794 – – 3,794
Income and mining tax expense (recovery) – 45,776 (20,167) 2(j) 25,609
Net (loss) income (12,977) 118,720 62,690 168,433

Other comprehensive loss (3,193) – – (3,193)
   Change in pension benefits, net of tax – 45 – 45

Total comprehensive (loss) income (16,170) 118,765 62,690 165,285

Weighted average shares - basic 399,537,915 – 371,018,596 3 770,556,511
Weighted average shares - diluted 399,537,915 – 380,351,206 3 779,889,121
(Loss) earnings per share - basic (0.03) – 0.25 0.22
(Loss) earnings per share - diluted (0.03) – 0.25 0.22

(1) Excludes Depreciation and Amortization

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

F-43

Discovery Silver Corp.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit (Loss) and Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)
For the year ended December 31, 2023
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars

Discovery Silver

[…]

On a pro forma basis, the combined company incurred a net loss for the year ended December 31, 2023.
As such, all potential shares are excluded from the calculation of pro forma diluted loss per share because
they are anti-dilutive.

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per share has been calculated, assuming all common shares outstanding
following the Transaction have been outstanding throughout all periods presented.

4. ADJUSTMENTS TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF PORCUPINE

The historical financial information of Porcupine was prepared in accordance US GAAP and presented in
USD. The historical financial information was translated from USD to CAD, the presentation currency of the
combined entity, using the following historical exchange rates:

USD to CAD
Period end exchange rate as at September 30, 2024 1.3499
Average exchange rate for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2024 1.3604
Average exchange rate for the year ended December 31, 2023 1.3497

F-51

Discovery Silver Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted

8

The table below presents the conversion from US GAAP to IFRS accounting standards adjustments of
Porcupine’s adjusted unaudited condensed combined balance sheet as at September 30, 2024:

US GAAP IFRS

Porcupine
USD

US GAAP to
IFRS

differences
USD Notes

Porcupine
USD

Porcupine
CAD

Assets
Current assets

Trade receivables $   749 $   – $   749 $   1,011
Inventories 38,763 – 38,763 52,326
Stockpiles 28,803 – 28,803 38,881
Other receivables 17,951 – 17,951 24,232
Other current assets 1,142 – 1,142 1,542

Total current assets 87,408 – 87,408 117,992

Non-current assets
Property, plant and mine development 1,412,282 27,819 4(a) 1,440,101 1,943,992

Stockpiles 14,557 – 14,557 19,650
Other-non current assets 1,235 – 1,235 1,670

Total non-current assets 1,428,074 27,819 1,455,893 1,965,312
Total assets $1,515,482 $   27,819 $   1,543,301 $   2,083,304

Liabilities
Current liabilities
   Accounts payable, accrued, and other liabilities $   25,483 $   – $   25,483 $   34,400

Employee-related benefits 10,977 – 10,977 14,818
Income and mining taxes   20,908 – 20,908 28,224
Other current liabilities 59,977 1,138 4(a) 61,115 82,499

Total current liabilities 117,345 1,138 118,483 159,941

Non-current liabilities
Reclamation liabilities 519,148 26,681 4(a) 545,829 736,815
Deferred income tax liabilities 166,398 4,364 4(d) 170,762 230,512
Employee-related liabilities 21,609 – 21,609 29,170

Total non-current liabilities 707,155 31,045 738,200 996,497
Total liabilities 824,500 32,183 856,683 1,156,438

Shareholder’s equity
Accumulated other comprehensive income 273 – 273 369
Net parent investment 690,709 (4,364) 686,345 926,497

Total shareholder’s equity 690,982 (4,364) 686,618 926,866
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $   1,515,482 $   27,819 $   1,543,301 $   2,083,304

F-52

Discovery Silver Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted

9

The table below presents the conversion from US GAAP to IFRS accounting standards adjustments of
Porcupine’s adjusted unaudited condensed combined statement of operations and statement of
comprehensive income (loss) for the nine months ended September 30, 2024:

US GAAP IFRS

Porcupine
USD

US GAAP to
IFRS Difference

USD

Notes
Porcupine

USD
Porcupine

CAD
Revenues

Sales $   503,451 $   – $   503,451 $   684,895

[…]

Operating Cash Costs1 US$/oz AgEq $8.91

Total Cash Costs2 US$/oz AgEq $13.23

All-in Sustaining Cost 3 US$/oz AgEq $13.62

Capital Expenditures    

Initial Capital US$M $455

Expansion Capital US$M $319

Sustaining Capital (incl. Net Closure) US$M $228

Economics  

Pre-tax NPV @ 5% US$M $1,902

Pre-tax IRR % 38.9%

Pre-tax Payback years 3.1

Post-tax NPV @ 5% US$M $1,153

Post-tax IRR % 28.0%

Post-tax Payback years 4.2

Notes: 1. Operating cash cost consist of mining costs, processing costs, and site-level G&A. 2. Total cash costs consist of operating cash
costs plus transportation cost, royalties, treatment and refining charges. 3. AISC consist of total cash costs plus sustaining capital. Source:
Ausenco, 2023.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case post-tax NPV and IRR of the project using the following variables:
discount rate, head grade, total operating cost, total capital cost, silver, gold, zinc, and lead prices, which were encompassed
in a single variable, metal prices. Table 1-10 summarizes the post-tax sensitivity analysis results. 

Table 1-10: Post-Tax Sensitivity Summary

Metal Prices 
Post-Tax NPV (5%) Total Capital Cost Total Operating Cost Head Grade

Base Case (-10%) (+10%) (-10%) (+10%) (-10%) (+10%)

-20.0% $293 $355 $231 $465 $119 -$3 $586

-10.0% $723 $785 $661 $895 $552 $389 $1,062

-- $1,153 $1,215 $1,091 $1,324 $981 $773 $1,538

10.0% $1,582 $1,644 $1,520 $1,754 $1,411 $1,157 $2,013

20.0% $2,012 $2,074 $1,950 $2,183 $1,840 $1,541 $2,489

Metal Prices Post-Tax IRR Total Capital Cost Total Operating Cost Head Grade

Base Case (-10%) (+10%) (-10%) (+10%) (-10%) (+10%)

-20.0% 12.5% 14.8% 10.5% 16.0% 8.4% 4.9% 18.4%

-10.0% 20.9% 23.6% 18.5% 23.7% 17.8% 14.5% 26.6%

-- 28.0% 31.2% 25.2% 30.5% 25.3% 21.7% 33.9%

10.0% 34.4% 38.2% 31.3% 36.8% 32.0% 28.0% 40.6%

20.0% 40.5% 44.8% 37.0% 42.8% 38.3% 33.8% 47.0%

Source: Ausenco, 2023.

Adjacent Properties

Mr. Schwering, QP of the PFS Report, has reviewed the claim status on adjacent properties and can find no active mineral
concessions adjacent to the Cordero property. As noted in Section 6 of the PFS Report, a review of adjacent mineral
concessions conducted by Levon in 2009 led to reclaiming mineral concessions that had been dropped earlier by Valley High.
In 2013, Levon acquired the last remaining inlying mineral concession.

- 38 -

The Cordero Project lies in a region that has been a major producer of silver for centuries and continues to host several